






























































FIG. 6

Washer 1/4 - 20

Washer 1/4 - 20

Quantity Part Number _ Description
1 EL4AXX Measuring Wheel, Trip & Bumper Assembly (Complete)
1 EL4X Measuring Wheel & Hub Assembly
2 E580 Pin
1 EA23 Hub Bearing
1 TS348A Hex Nut (Not Part of EL4AXX)
1 1120 Lock Washer (Not Part of EL4AXX)
2 WK7 Retaining Ring (Not Part of EL4AXX)
1 EAZ2 Main Pivot Post (Not Part of EL4AXX)
2 K35A Washer 1/64" (Not Part of EL4AXX)
2 K35A Washer 1/32" (Not Part of EL4AXX)
1 ES34XL Sector Spring & Cup Assembly (Not Part of EL4AXX)
1 E589 Sector Return Spring Cup (Not Part of EL4AXX)
1 ES34 Sector Return Spring {Not Part of EL4AXX)
1 E535A Retumn Spring Plate Washer {Not Part of EL4AXX)
1 EL3 Bumper Cup Am
1 EB18 Bumper Suction Cup
2 EA42 Screw
1 FFa0 Bumper Adjusting Screw
1 FF91 Washer
2 TS426A Washer
1 K230 Nut
1 1108 Lock Washer
1 EA38AXX Trip Arm & Roller Assembiy
1 EA39X Trip Arm Assembly
1 ES38AXX Trip Roller Assembly
1 EA45 Set Screw
1
1

WK1

Retaining Ring

FIG. 7
Quantity Part Number Description
1 EA3BXX Bumper Radius Plate Assembly (complete)
1 EA3BX Bumper Radius Plate Subassembly
1 FF112 Switch
2 FF111 Screw
1 E618 Bumper Suction Cup
1 1108 Lock Washer
1 K230 Nut
1 E546 Lock Washer (Not Part of EAIBXX)
1 EAS Screw (Not Part of EA3BXX)
1 Washer 1/4 Burr Washer (thick) (Not Part of EA3BXX)

© Better Packages

Tech Support Where every one goes for the answers

21




FiG. 8

Quantity Part Number Description
1 EASTX Clutch Connecting Rod Assembiy {(Compiete)
ELAS7X For §55-LLS 72" - 12" or 555LL 90" - 30" {Complete)
4 WKO Retaining Ring
2 TS426A Washer
1 EAB4 Connecting Rod Upper Block
EAB4LL For 555-LLS 72" - 12" or 555LL 90" - 30"
1 EAS7 Connecting Rod
1 EABS Connecting Rod Lower Block
1 EAGS Block Retaining Spring
1 EATO Screw
1 WK1 Retaining Ring (Not Part of EAS7X ELA57X)
FIG. 9
Quantity Part Number Descripiion
1 EAS70BX Safety Switch and Bracket Assembly (Compiete)
1 ES71BX Switch Mount Bracket Assembly
1 FFt12 Switch
1 PW150 Screw
2 K222 Nut
2 FF111 Screw
2 1106 Lock Washer
3 K200 Screw (Not Part of ES70BX)
3 1208 Lock Washer (Not Part of ES70BX)
FIG. 10
Quantity Part Number Description
1 ELA48AXXX Clutch Assembly (compilete) (555L & 555LLS Machines)
1 ELA48X Clutch Plate Assembiy
1 EA4BA Feed Wheel Shaft
1 EA47 Feed Wheel Shaft Pinion Gear
1 EAS51 Feed Wheel Shaft Pin
1 ELASX Intermediate Gear Assembly
1 ELAS2XX Clutch Rolier and Gear Assembly
1 WK22 Retaining Ring
1 K35C Washer
1

Cofter Pin 1/16" X 3/8"

—

Washer 1/4 - 20

Washer 1/4 - 20

© 1993 Betier Packages '

Tech Support Where every one goes for the answers

22




FIG. 11

Quantity Part Number Description
1 EL48X{X Clutch Assembly (inciudes all parts marked with *) (Complete)
1 EL48BX Clutch Plate Subassembly
1 EA46A Feed Wheel Shaft
1 EA47 Feed Whee! Shaft Pinion Gear
1 EAS51 Feed Wheel Shaft Pin
1 ELTX intermediate Gear Assembly
1 EA52AXX Clutch Rolier and Gear Assembly
2 Washer 1/4 - 20 | Washer 1/4 - 20
2 WK1 Retaining Ring
1 TS8342C Bearing
1 PWT77X Knurted Feed Wheel Assembly (standard) (Not Part of EL48XXX)
1 PW/7CX Knuried Feed Wheel Assembly (chrome) (Not Part of EL48XXX)
4 BM172 Set Screw (Part of PW77X & PW77CX)
1 K37X Collar Assembly (Not Part of EL48X0CK)
1 ND114A Feed Wheel Shaft Sprocket (Not Part of EL48X0(X)
1 GE76 Brass Washer (Not Part of EL48XXX)
1 EA73 Clutch Guide (Not Part of EL48XXX)
1 FM98 Screw (Not Part of EL48XXX)
1 FM75 Nut (Not Part of EL48XXX)
2 Washer 1/4 - 20 Washer 1/4 - 20
FIG. 12
Quantity Part Number Description
1 EAB3X XX Clutch Assembly (includes all parts marked with *) (Complete)
1 FF48XX Clutch Plate Subassembly
1 EAS52AXX Clutch Roller and Gear Assembly
1 EA4BA Feed Wheel Shaft
1 EA47 Feed Wheel Shaft Pinion Gear
1 EAS51 Feed Whee| Shaft Pin
1 WK1 Retaining Ring
1 Washer 1/4 - 20 Washer 1/4 - 20
1 TS342C Beanng
1 PWT77X Knuried Feed Wheel Assembly (standard) (Not Part of EA53XXX)
1 PWT7CX Knurled Feed Whee! Assembiy (chrome) (Not Part of EA53XXX)
4 BM172 Set Screw (Part of PW77X & PWT77CX)
1 K37X Collar Assembiy (Not Part of EAS3XXX)
1 ND114A Feed Wheel Shaft Sprocket (Not Part of EA53XXX)
1 GE76 Brass Washer (Not Part of EA53XXX)
1 EAT3 Clutch Washer (Not Part of EA53XXX)
1 FM386 Screw (Not Part of EAS3)000)
1 FM75 Nut (Not Part of EAS3XXX)

© Better Packages

Tech Support Where every one goes for the answers

23




FIG. 13

Quantity Part Number Description
1 FM12EL Upper Tape Piate - 3" Machine
1 FM124 Upper Tape Plate - 4" Machine
- FIG. 14
Quantity Part Number Description
1 ESB4RAXX Cutter Yoke Assembly - 3" Machine (Complete)
1 ESBARAXX Cutter Yoke Assembly - 4" Machine {Complete)
1 ES584RAX Cutter Yoke Subassembly - 3" & 4" Machines
1 FM20BX Movable Shear Assembly - 3" Machine
1 FM214AX Movable Shear Assembly - 4" Machine
1 FM258 Pin - After Serial #8898
FM25A Fin - Prior to Serial #8898
2 K221B Nut
2 FM94 Retaining Ring
2 SX49A Washer
1 FMm32 Shaft
1 FM73 Set Screw
1 E623 Shaft
2 WK2 Retaining Ring
1 E624 Spacer
1 E625 Spacer
2 E551 Link
2 E640 Felt Washer
2 WK3 Retaining Ring
1 E594 Pin
1 FF&64 Pivot Pin
1 K242AB Stop Nut
1 1112 Lock Washer
FIG. 15
Quantity Part Number Description
1 ES550X Soienoid Assembly - 110 Volt
1 PWSA Solenoid Shelf
4 E596 Rubber Washer
4 K221B Nut
1 ES99 Cushion (not used anymore) use (8) E596 washer
1 £598 Cushion Piate {not used anymore) use (4) FF91 washer
4 E677 Screw
1 E550 Solenoid - 110 Volt

© 1993 Better Packages

Tech Support Where every one goes for the answers

24



FIG. 16

Quantity Part Number Description
1 EB26XXX Idler Arm Assembiy (compiete)
1 EB26XX idier Arm Assembly
1 FM34 Shaft
1 E632 Spring
2 ES64 Pin
1 SX49A Washer
2 FM94 Retaining Ring
1 K242AB Nut {Not Part of E626XXX)
1 1112 Lock Washer (Not Part of E626X00C)
FIG. 17
Quantity Part Number Description
1 ES5S85C Cutter Spring
1 FM21X Stationary Shear Assembly (complete)
2 FM23HD Shear Tip Spring (Part of FM21X)
1 SA10X Felt and Bracket Assembly (compiete)
1 SA10 Felt Bracket (Part of FM21X)
1 SA11 Felt (Part of FM21X)
1 SA13 Spring
1 E580 Rod
1 WK20 Retaining Ring
1 E527 Shaft
1 WK2 Retaining Ring
FIG. 18
Quantity Part Number Description
1 FM11AX Lower Tape Plate Assembly - 3" Machine
1 FM114AX Lower Tape Plate Assembly - 4" Machine
2 TO105 Screw
2 FM75 Nut
1 WK2188 Retaining Ring
2 FM18 Shear Guide Roller - 3" Machine
1 ESB80SA Pressure Piate Pivot Rod
1 E580RA Pivot Rod Retainer
2 FM184 Shear Guide Roller - 4" Machine
2 E18 Spacer 4" Machine

© Better Packages

Tech Support Where every one goes for the answers

25




FIG. 19

Quantity Part Number ‘ Description
1 FM58E Vertical Tie Plate
4 TO258 Screw
4 FM91 Nut
FIG. 20
Quantity Part Number Description
2 FM58X Wood Roller Assembly
2 GE147 Pin (Part of FM59X)
2 E554 Roll Guide
1 FM56 Slotted Tie Rod - 3" Machine
1 FM564 Slotted Tie Rod - 4" Machine
6 TO258 Screw
2 1214 Lock Washer
4 FM81 Nut - 3" Machine
1 FMS57 Basket - 3" Machine
1 FM574 Basket - 4" Machine
4 E25 Screw - 4" Machine
4 E27 Nut - 4" Machine
FIG. 21 (Gum-Out Tape)
Quantity Part Number Description
2 E554G0 Roll Guide
1 FM57GO Basket
2 TS349A Bearing
1 E57GO Basket Roller
FIG. 22
Quantity Part Number Description
1 E561PX Tank Assembly (piastic)
1 5T28 Screw
1 FM118 Thumb Nut
1 E107X Brush Assembly (Not Part of E561PX)
1 ST38 Cotter Pin (Part of E107X)

© 1993 Better Packages

Tech Support Where every one goes for the answers

26




Iron Tank and Bottom Heater Assembly

Quantity Part Number Description
1 ES61BRX Tank Assembly
1 FMaax Tank Plate Assembly
1 E687 Rear Brush Retainer
2 K200AB Brass Screw
4 TO266 Screw
1 ES581FX Tank Heater Assembly
Note: For Serial #31462 and up.
E591CX Prior to Serial #31462
1 K205A Screw
1 S9 Washer
1 EB35 Cable Clamp
FIG. 23
Quantity Part Number Description
1 FF12B Water Bottie
1 FMBGE Liner
1 FMEB7E Cradie
1 E5788B Spacer
2 ST10 Screw
2 FM91 Nut
New Water Bottle Parts
Quantity Part Number Description
1 FF&100 Water Bottle
1 FF6110 Rear Bracket
1 FF6120 Front Bracket
FIG. 24
Quantity Part Number Description
1 TH55PXXX Top Heater Complete with Weights
1 THS5XX Top Heater less Weights
Note: For Serial #31462 and up.
THS5XXX From Serial #22646 to #31462
FF55XXX Prior to Serial #226486
1 FFE609AX Pressure Plate and Stud Assembly
1 TH107TXX Heater Plate and Terminal Assembly
1 TH108PX Cord Set and Terminal Assembly
1 TH100 Thermostat
1 TH101 Top Heater Housing
1 TH102 Adjusting Knob with Set Screw
© Better Packages Tech Support Where every one goes for the answers

27




FIG. 24 Con't

Quantity Part Number Description
1 TH103 Name Plate
2 TH104 Thermostat Spacer
1 TH105 Strain Relief Bushing
1 TH110 Flat Head Screw
2 K243A Cover Mounting Screw
1 K205C Grounding Screw
1 1206 Lock Washer for Grounding Screw
1 6001170 Paraliel Connector
1 TH121 Container of thermacote
1 E610A Pressure Plate Weight
2 E610B Pressure Plate Weight
2 TH116 Screw
1 K200D Screw
1 1208 Lock Washer
1 TS375B8 Knob
1 6001300 Heater Socket (Not Part of Top Heater Assy.)
FIG. 25
Quantity Part Number Description
1 ND105X Motor and Bracket Assembly 110 Volt
1 ND105 Motor
2 ND105C Brush Cap
2 ND105BX Motor Brush and Spring Assembly
1 ND105JX Ground Jumper (Not Part of ND105X)
1 K200 Screw (Not Part of ND105X)
1 E634 Connector (small) (Not Part of ND105X)
1 E634A Connector (large) (Not Part of ND105X)
1 ND114 Sprocket
1 ND116 Chain and Connector Link {Not Part of ND105X)
1 ND121 Bracket
2 ND122A Spacer
6 ND125 Rubber Washer (Not Part of ND105X)
3 E637 Steel Washer (Not Part of ND105X)
3 TS415 Screw (Not Part of ND105X)
3 K223 Nut (Not Part of ND105X)
3 BS540 Washer (Not Part of ND105X)
2 ND130 Lock Washer
2 E639 Screw

© 1893 Better Packages

28

Tech Support Where every one goes for the answers



Replacement Parts Kits

FM20BXK - Shear Kit

Quantity Part Number Description

1 FM20BX Movable Shear Assembly

1 FM14 Washer

1 FM25B Pivot Rod

1 WK218S Retaining Ring

1 FM21 Stationary Shear

2 FM23HD Tension Spring

1 FM25C Pivot Rod

1 K221B Nut

ND105BXK - Motor Brush & Spring Assembly Kit

Ciuantity Part Number Description

2 | ND105BX | Motor Brush (set of two)

E650AK - Plastisol Caps Kit

Quantity Part Number Description

12 E650A | Plastisol Caps (set of 12 assorted) |

SA10XXK - Blade Oiler Kit

Quantity Part Number Description

1 SA10X Qiler Felt & Bracket Assembly

1 SA13 Oiter Bracket Tension Spring

1 WK21BS Retaining Ring

1 FM12EL Upper Tape Plate

EA46UXK - Urethane Feed Wheel Kit

Quantity Part Number Description

1 EA4BALI Feed Shaft

1 6000092 Urethane Feed Whee!

1 EA46D Feed Wheel Bushing

1 EA4B6P Feed Wheel Pin

1 ST156 Grip Ring 3/8"

1 EAS1 Grove Pin

© Better Packages

Tech Support Where every one goes for the answers

29



